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MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Chair and Members of the School Board
Dr. Donald E. Fennoy, Superintendent
Chair and Members of the Audit Committee

KLE
FROM: Lung Chiu, Inspector General
DATE: July 15, 2019

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Final Investigative Report
Case: #19-0001
Title: Vendor Pre-payment

In accordance with School Board Policy 1.092, we hereby transmit the above-referenced final
report.

The report addresses the allegation vendor Sempco, Inc. received a pre-payment prior to delivering
the commodity purchased.

The results of the investigation determined the allegation to be substantiated.

The report is finalized and will be posted on the Inspector General’s website;
https://www.palmbeachschools. org/departments/inspector_general s office

The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida
A Top-Rated District by the Florida Department of Education Since 2005
An Equal Education Opportunity Provider and Employer
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Superintendent Inspector General

Case Number: Date of Complaint:

19-0001 12/10/2018

Complainant:
Diana Fedderman, Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning

Subject:
William (Bill) Purtell, Library Media Support Manager

Witnesses:
Janet (Jan) Butts, Purchasing Agent I11/Buyer

Darci Garbacz, Director of Purchasing

Tina Sparks, Instruction Materials Specialist

Dongsup Ro, Sempco, Inc. (vendor, co-owner)
Type of Report:
FINAL

AUTHORITY

School Board Policy 1.092 provides for the Inspector General to receive and consider complaints,
and conduct, supervise, or coordinate such inquiries, investigations, or reviews, as the Inspector
General deems appropriate.

This investigation was conducted by Investigator Tanya Lawson, in compliance with the Quality
Standards for Investigations, Principles and Standards for Offices of Inspector General,
promulgated by the Association of Inspectors General.

INTRODUCTION

On December 4, 2018, the OIG met with Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning
Diana Fedderman. Ms. Fedderman’s concern was that it appeared that Library Media Support
Manager William Purtell authorized a pre-payment in the amount of $343,630.40 to Sempco, Inc.
(vendor) for goods that have not been delivered as per the bid awarded contract.

BACKGROUND

According to the School District of Palm Beach County’s Purchasing Department website
“Purpose and Functions: Purchasing provides professional and efficient procurement services
supporting education, financial responsibility, and community service, through contracting, for all
commodities and services, maintains procedures fostering fair and open competition, inspires
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confidence that contracts are awarded equitably and acquires the greatest possible value and
quality in the services and products purchased, with timely delivery.”

ALLEGATION!

William Purtell authorized a pre-payment in the amount of $343,630.40 to vendor Sempco, Inc.
for goods that have not been delivered per the bid awarded contract. Substantiated.

GOVERNING DIRECTIVES }

School Board Policy 3.02, Code of Ethics

School Board Policy 6.14, Purchasing Department

Purchasing Department Terms and Conditions

Palm Beach County School District Invitation to Bid Number 19C-5K
Sempco, Inc. Invoice

ALLEGATION 1: EVIDENCE & TESTIMONY —|

Allegation: William Purtell authorized a pre-payment in the amount of $343,630.40 to vendor
Sempco, Inc. for goods that have not been delivered per the bid awarded contract. Substantiated.

Testimony of Assistant Superintendent Teaching and Learning Diana Fedderman

On December 12, 2018, the OIG conducted an interview with Diana Fedderman. Ms. Fedderman
stated Director of Purchasing Darci Garbacz, and Purchasing Agent Jan Butts asked to have a
meeting with her to discuss instructional materials that were to be delivered by Sempco, Inc.
Sempco had not delivered the science kits in a timely manner.

Ms. Fedderman stated typically when a Purchase Order? (P.0.) is created, the item/bid award goes
before the School Board and the contract gets approved, the Purchase Order is opened, and the
vendor then supplies the District with the product, the vendor submits an invoice, the invoice gets
approved, and the vendor receives payment. Director of Purchasing Darci Garbacz is the only

individual in the purchasing department authorized to make exceptions to School Board Policy
6.14.

Ms. Fedderman stated when she received the invoice in PeopleSoft, it appeared as if all of the
materials had been delivered, properly receipted, quantity and quality approved, and the contract

! The OIG findings were determined using the standards that appear on the signature page at the
end of this report.

2 A computer generated document prepared by the Purchasing Department to place orders with
vendors based on a purchasing process coordinated by the Purchasing Department. This document
is a legally binding contract and will serve as the basis for an order, receiving report and payment
voucher. It provides an audit trail for transactions processed by the Purchasing Department on
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terms had been fulfilled, therefore, she approved the payment. Ms. Fedderman stated she did not
realize that not all of the schools had received their science kits until she was notified by a few of
the Principals in October 2018.

Ms. Fedderman stated she spoke to Mr. Dongsup Ro in November 2018 (prior to her knowledge
of the vendor receiving his pre-payment), and was told by Mr. Ro that the kits were to be delivered
by the end of November 2018. Ms. Fedderman stated Mr. Ro informed her that he was having
issues getting all of the parts needed for the kits. Ms. Fedderman stated the District should have
received everything around the first week of September 2018.

Testimony of Dongsup Ro Sempeo, Inc.

On December 14, 2018, the OIG conducted a telephone interview with Dongsup Ro, co-owner of
Sempco, Inc.3 Mr. Ro stated he has been in business since 1986. Mr. Ro stated the Purchase Order
came sometime in August 2018, and without there being an open Purchase Order, he could not

order the materials. Mr. Ro stated for this bid, the curriculum was different from when he did -

business with the District nine years ago. Mr. Ro stated there were thousands of separate parts that
he had to order from cither out of the state of New Hampshire or out of the United States. Mr. Ro
stated he asked Mr. Purtell for an advance of the payment, which he had also done nine years prior.
Mr. Ro stated he had labor issues with this order and was not fully staffed until September.
Additionally, for the items that only China could provide, China required 50% upfront payment
before they would begin gathering the parts for the order. Moreover, the balance had to be paid to
China before they would ship the order, Mr. Ro stated different pieces required ordering from
different sellers that had only a limited amount and could not complete the large order required for
the District. Mr. Ro stated the issue caused him to have to order outside of the USA. Mr. Ro stated
he did have some of the materials on site, and was able to have those items packaged, but was
waiting on the thousands of pieces that were ordered elsewhere to fully complete the order.

Mr. Ro stated he was aware of the District’s policy regarding payments to vendors, but stated that
he needed the funds in order to get the parts needed. After the orders were packaged by his labor
staff, the order had to be put on a 45-foot trailer that holds only 24 pallets at one time. The 24
pallets contained enough kits for approximately 15 schools at one time depending on the number
of kits that were required for each school. Mr. Ro stated by October, he had the full kits produced
and all the science kits were shipped, and the order was completed in November 2018.

Testimony of Director of Purchasing Darci Garbacz

On December 18, 2018, the OIG conducted an interview with Darci Garbacz. Ms. Garbacz stated
vendors use a system called BidSync (a web-based government bidding notification service) and
the outcomes of the bid responses are posted to BidSync, provided there is not a bid protest. Ms.
Garbacz stated the bid in question was for science kits and Sempco won the bid. The bid was
opened May 29, 2018, awarded June 18, 2018, and approved by the School Board on July 18, 2018
(TL2-022118; curriculum bid). The requisition is put in by the department requesting the goods
for the science kits, then, a Purchase Order was dispatched electronically from PeopleSoft to the

3 O T.. . A T 1. .o RT__T.___ RTIXY ANIN IS
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address on file for the vendor. The vendor would then proceed to order/make the products
necessary to fulfill the contract with the District.

Ms. Garbacz stated the bid serves as the District’s contract with Sempco (vendor), Ms, Garbacz
stated the delivery date for Sempco was in August 2018, September at the latest. Ms. Garbacz
stated at the end of October, Purchasing Agent Jan Butts informed her that the science kits had not
been delivered as scheduled. Ms, Garbacz stated she was concerned because the science kits were
curriculum based, and it was close to November, and the teachers had lost time. Ms, Garbacz stated
she asked Ms. Butts how the late delivery of the science kits would impact the teachers and was
told that the late delivery impacts instructional learning because the students cannot do as much
hands-on learning, but the teachers have other options that did not include the science kits. Grades
K-5 have been impacted by the delay in the delivery of the science kits.

Ms. Garbacz stated she did not understand why the vendor appeared to not be working with
Purchasing Agent Jan Butts and why the Instructional Materials department had information that
purchasing did not. Ms. Garbacz stated she reached out to Instruction Materials Specialist Tina
Sparks who informed her that she was aware that the vendor was late, but had been in constant
communication with the vendor. Ms. Sparks disclosed that the vendor had already been paid, even
though the products had not been delivered to all of the elementary schools.

Per School District Policy 6.14 (7)-Purchasing Department-Advance Payments:

To ensure adequate protection to the School District thal goods and contractual
services will be provided, advanced payment for goods and contractual services is
discouraged. With adequate safeguards, however, the School Board may approve
advance payments for contract requiring School board approval; the
Superintendent or his /her designee may approve advance payments for contracts
requiring his/her approval.

Ms. Garbacz stated the terms of the contract were required to be paid in full within 30 days of the
date when the goods were dispatched, and if the vendor was having issues, she would have
suggested that the vendor withdraw without penalty and the District could go with the next lowest
bid. Ms. Garbacz stated she had District I.T. pull the emails between Tina Sparks, Bill Purtell and
anyone associated with Sempco. Ms. Garbacz stated she reviewed the emails and discovered that
Mr. Ro (Sempco) requested to be pre-paid. In that same email communication, Mr. Ro disclosed
to Ms. Sparks that in 2009, Mr. Purtell approved a similar request for pre-payment. Ms. Garbacz
stated in October 2018, she attempted to reach out to Mr. Ro, after discovering that he had already
been paid $343,630.40 from a Purchase Order that totaled $740,000.00 (leaving $396,369.60
remaining on the Purchase Order)., Ms. Garbacz stated the request for pre-payment did not go
through accounting which, would have gone to her to be approved. Instead, it went through as a
vendor generated invoice that was incorrectly receipted before the District received the goods.
After the initial phone call that she had with him, Mr, Ro would not return her phone calls.

Ms. Garbacz stated she also learned that the quality of the product was also in question since at
least one of the science kits for either the kindergarten or first grade class contained a match box

car that disintegrated, but was not aware if this was an isolated incident or not. Ms. Garbacz stated
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Ms. Butts, Ms. Fedderman and herself met on December 18, 2018, to try to ascertain a date to go
to the schools to find out if they could isolate defective kits before they were utilized.

Ms. Garbacz stated the terms and conditions of the current bid are the same as the prior bid that
Sempco completed for the District.

During the OIG’s interview with Ms. Garbacz on December 18, 2018, she also disclosed that there
was a contract review meeting held on August 3, 2018 with herself, Tina Sparks, Jan Butts and
Bill Purtell. During the meeting, the terms and conditions of the contract were reviewed and
discussed. If there were any issues, or questions, they could have been clarified at this meeting.

Testimony of Purchasing Agent Janet (Jan) Butts

On December 18, 2018, the OIG conducted an interview with Jan Butts. Ms. Butts stated the bid
was approved by the Board on July 18, 2018 (Board item #19C5k). The purchase order was sent
to the vendor on August 6, 2018 which, is the vendor’s authorization to proceed with the order,
and start delivery of the science kits to the elementary schools.

Ms. Butts stated the science kits were to be delivered by September 20, 2018 (45 days from the
purchase order being opened). Ms. Butts stated she recalled having a conversation with Ms,
Garbacz who informed her that she had given Mr. Ro until November 15, 2018 to have all of the
science kits delivered, but Mr. Ro stated November 30, 2018 would be better.

Ms. Butts stated on or around November 2018, she and Ms. Garbacz phoned Ms. Sparks to ask her
what the status of the materials was, and Ms. Sparks informed them that the vendor had already
received partial payment. Ms, Butts stated based on the conversation with Ms. Sparks, she
reviewed the receipt, the purchase order and the vendor’s invoice. The receipt in PeopleSoft
showed that the purchase order was paid on September 20, 2018. Mr. Ro was to have completed
all deliveries by September 20, 2018.

In the addendum to the bid instructions, the special conditions, paragraph ‘b’ states “time of
delivery is of the essence to keep the curriculum on schedule. All orders must be delivered within
30 days after receipt of purchase order”, however, addendum #2, question five dated June 11,
2018, gives an extra 15 days for a total delivery completion date of 45 days. Ms. Butts stated
currently there are approximately 60 schools that are still without science kits. Additionally, Ms.
Buits stated that as of December 6, 2018 she is still receiving Bill of Ladings* from Sempco.

Ms. Butts stated she had communication with Mr, Ro either on the phone or an email, but once
she found out that he had already been paid, she ceased communication with him until given
direction by Ms. Garbacz.

4Bill of lading works as a receipt of freight services, a contract between a freight carrier and shipper
and a document of title. The bill of ladmg isa legally bmdlng document pr0v1d1ng the dr1ver and

1.
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Testimony of Instruction Materials Specialist Tina Sparks

On January 8, 2019, the OIG conducted an interview with Tina Sparks. Ms. Sparks stated she
worked under Bill Purtell prior to his retirement, in October 2018, from the District. Ms. Sparks
stated Sempco won the bid for science kits and she was responsible for facilitating the orders for
the elementary schools. Ms. Sparks stated she does not handle the bid process nor the financial
aspect of the bid process.

Ms. Sparks stated the Purchase Order was done at the beginning of August 2018, and Sempco had
until September 2018 to fulfill the order. Ms. Sparks stated Mr. Ro emailed her at the end of August
requesting to be pre-paid, and she forwarded the email to Mr. Purtell for him to reply to Mr, Ro’s
request. Ms. Sparks stated since she does not handle finances, she did not know it was peculiar for
the vendor to request to be paid in advance of delivering the goods. Ms. Sparks stated Mr., Purtetl
approved the request for Mr. Ro to receive an advance payment on August 24, 2018.

Ms. Sparks stated in September, Curriculum Development & School Improvement Programming
Planner Tom Salinsky began asking about the status of the science kits. Ms. Sparks stated Mr.
Purtell instructed her to reach out to Mr. Ro to find out the status of the deliveries. Mr. Ro stated
his company was behind on the deliveries, and the new delivery date was the end of October. Ms.
Sparks stated during this time, science departments wanted to know when they would receive the
science kits.

Ms. Sparks stated not all of the science kits have been delivered and the District also ordered ten
extra science kits for every grade. The extra science kits would last for the next five years (this is
in addition to the what is supposed to be delivered to the schools).

Ms. Sparks stated Mr. Ro conveyed to her that he was having labor issues and issues getting all of
the necessary parts together due to the distributor having delays. Mr. Ro expressed that there were
a lot more kits required this time than when he did it for the District in 2009.

Testimony of Library Media Support Manager William Purtell

On January 15, 2019, the OIG conducted an interview with former District employee, William
(Bill) Purtell. Mr. Purtell stated he was the manager of instructional materials and library media
services in the Teaching and Learning Department.

Mr. Purtell stated Purchase Orders would begin with him for the amount needed and he would
approve the expenditures. Sr. Accounting Technician of Instructional Materials Barbie Keough
would open the Purchase Order at his direction.

Mr. Purtell stated the initial bid process for the new science curriculum was in January 2017, and
Sempco missed the bid deadline. The other three vendors came in at prices over $1 million which,
at the time, the District did not have the funding. Mr, Purtell stated due to conversations he had
with the three vendors, he knew that they secured their materials from Sempco, Inc. Mr, Purtell
stated at the time, he and Purchasing General Manager Genell McMann had a conversation about
the bids, and agreed to conduct a re-bid. The re-bid was in January 2018, and Sempco was able to

participate in the re-bid. Sempco came in at a reasonable rate. The bid award was approved by the
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board in July 2018, Mr, Purtell stated Instructional Materials Specialist Tina Sparks was in charge
of the process due to him preparing to retire. Mr. Purtell stated he was hands off during the process,
and was unaware of any issues. Mr. Purtell stated Purchasing Agent Jan Butts and Ms. Sparks were
handling the entire process.

Mr. Purtell stated in early August, he had a conversation with Mr. Ro to see if he was ready to
begin delivery of the science kits, and Mr. Ro conveyed that he was ready. Mr. Purtell stated in
early September (unsure of the exact date) he was contacted by Mr. Ro who stated that the first
shipment was ready for delivery. Mr. Purtell stated it was at that time that Mr. Ro asked to be paid
a portion of the bid award upfront for the items already shipped. Mr. Purtell stated he assumed that
Mr. Ro had shipped out the science kits, Mr. Purtell stated Ms. Sparks told him that everything
was going according to the agreed upon schedule. The completion of the project was to be done
by the end of September, no later than early October.

Mr. Purtell stated he began receiving phone calls from some of the officials at the elementary
schools informing him they had not received their science kits. Mr, Purtell stated once he received
the delivery timeline from Ms. Sparks, he assumed everything was going according to schedule,
and the schools were receiving their science kits as agreed. Mr. Purtell stated a program planner at
one of the elementary schools informed him that there is an area in the District that had not received
their science kits. Mr. Purtell stated when he spoke to Mr. Ro, he assured him the science kits were
in the process of being delivered. Mr. Purtell added that on at least three separate conversations
with Mr. Ro, he was assured by Mr. Ro that the science kits were being shipped to the schools.

Mr. Purtell stated it is not District policy to pay a vendor prior to the District receiving goods, and
that it was his responsibility, but he did not oversee the project as he should have prior to his
departure in October.

Mr. Purtell stated the last time he spoke to Mr. Ro, (August/September 2018) he promised that the
items were being delivered. Mr. Purtell stated he told Ms. Sparks to let him know if there were any
issues, but Ms. Sparks did not notify him of any issues. Mr. Purtell acknowledged that he did not
follow-up and thought the elementary schools received their kits. Mr. Purtell stated he is aware of
District Policy 6.14.

Mr. Purtell stated he takes full responsibility for not following up with the status of the order with
the vendor.

Documentation Reviewed

'The documentation obtained by the OIG demonstrated the Purchase Order was opened August 1,
2018 (Exhibit 1), the invoice from the vendor was dated August 24, 2018 (Exhibit 2) and was
paid out by the District on September 20, 2018 (Exhibit 3). The documentation clarifies the dates
given by Mr. Purtell during his interview on January 15, 2019, in which, he was unsure of the dates
of events.

The OIG reviewed documentation forwarded via email by Ms. Garbacz. The emailed document

- explained that the total cost for the five-year contract for the kits is $554,033.44 (Exhibit 4). The
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OIG received an additional response from Ms. Fedderman clarifying the $554,033.44 total as
follows:

“The contract for the science kits is for five years. The kits contain both consumable
(e.g. soil) and non-consumable items (e.g. flashlights, mini-race cars); however,
the bulk of the kits are non-consumable items, thus the bulk of the funds are spent
the first year. For the remaining four years of the contract, Sempco is to replace
the consumable items of the kits (Exhibit 5).”

On December 21, 2018, the District issued a Notice of Termination to Sempco, Inc., (Exhibit 6)
and on January 23, 2019, the Board approved the action to terminate Sempco’s bid award (bid
number 19C-5K). Exhibit seven illustrates a small sample of schools that either did not receive
science kits with all of the necessary materials or did not receive them at all (Exhibit 7).

Based on the evidence, testimony and documentation obtained during this investigation, the OIG
determined that the allegation that William Purtell authorized a pre-payment in the amount of
$343,630.40 to vendor Sempco, Inc., for goods that have not been delivered per the bid awarded
contract was Substantiated.

[ RECOMMENDATIONS ]

The OIG recommends that all staff involved with the delivery of goods and services for the District
follow District Policy 6.14 (Purchasing) as well as any/all purchasing procedures and guidelines
to ensure that the District is protected from the potential of vendor mismanagement.

Additionally, the Purchasing Director should consider providing additional training for staff who
deal with vendors to ensure that all involved understand the process for vendor payments.
Moreover, an additional layer of protection for the District should be added whereas, the
Purchasing Director is provided documentation (proof) by the school/department that the District
has received all goods and contractual services prior to approving payment.

AFFECTED PARTY NOTICE

In accordance with School Board Policy 1.092 (8)(b)(iv), on 4/26/2019, William Purtell and
Dongsup Ro were notified of the investigative findings and provided with an opportunity to submit
a written response to these findings. The OIG received an email response from Mr. Purtell stating
“l appreciate the opportunity, but no comment is needed” (Exhibit 8). The OIG received a
response from Dongsup Ro stating he feels the District is being unfair to him, but did not dispute
the findings of the investigation (Exhibit 9).

The OIG findings will remain the same.
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STATUS AS OF JULY 2, 2019

On July 2, 2019, the OIG received an email from the District Deputy General Counsel Blair
LittleJohn regarding the outcome of the undelivered science kits. The monetary value of the
undelivered kits was $14,743.20. This matter has been settled by General Counsel for the Palm
Beach County School District. No further action necessary.

DISTRIBUTION

Palm Beach County School Board Members
Donald E. Fennoy II, Superintendent

Audit Committee Members

Office of Professional Standards

Director of Purchasing

OIG file
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Investigation Conducted by:

st 7

v}/ =Y Date
Invéstigation Approved by:

K. Lung Chiu, CIG, Inspector General

‘:‘\w_

= Date

The evidentiary standard used by the School District of Palm Beach County OIG in determining whether
the facts and claims asserted in the complaint were proven or disproven is based upon the preponderance
of the evidence. Preponderance of the evidence is contrasted with “beyond a reasonable doubt,” which is
the more severe test required to convict a criminal and “clear and convincing evidence,” a standard
describing proof of a matter established to be substantially more likely than not to be true. OIG investigative
findings classified as “substantiated” means there was sufficient evidence to justify a reasonable
conclusion that the actions occurred and there was a violation of law, policy, rule, or contract to support
the allegation. Investigative findings classified as “unfounded” means sufficient evidence to justify a
reasonable conclusion that the actions did not occur and there was no violation of law, policy, rule, or
contract to substantiate the allegation. Investigative findings classified as “unsubstantiated” means there
was insufficient evidence to justify a reasonable conclusion that the actions did or did not occur and a
violation of law, policy, rule, or contract to support the allegation could not be proven or disproven.




3300 Forest Hill Blvd
Suite A-323
West Paim Beach FL 33406

PENDING APPROVAL

Purchase Order# 2019003445

Supplier: 0000004815

School District of Palm Beach County, Florida

Dispatch via E-Maj|

Frchase Order Date Reviston Paga
2019003445 03/01/29018 1
Payment Terms  Freight Tarms Ship Via
J153/05 N3O Frea on Board at Destinpation SHIP vrIa
BTITHAY
Buyer Phone Currancy

Janet Butts 561/434-8213 561/963-3923  uysp
Janet.Butts@palmbeachschools.Drg

!
t
!

SEMPCO INC Bill To: 8100 - Accounts Payabls Dept
51 LAKE ST 3300 Forast Hill Blvd
NASHUA NH 03060 Suila A-323 Phone: 561/434-8800
Wast Palm Beach FL 33408
Ship To: 8036 - K-12 Instr Mat - LIb Media ¢

1400 North Flerida Mango Rd
Wast Palm Beach FL 33409 Phona: 561/684-5113
Please reference the Palm Beach County Schaol District Wah Sita for Terms and Canditiens Related to this Purchase Order
httpitvww.paimbea chsghoals.orglpurchasing/bids/purchfinfal or FAX Request to 561434-8135
Nate: Any madifications, including frelght chargas, to the original Purchase Order must be appravad
through ths fssuance of a Change Ordar prior to shipment(s].
858013897253¢C Schooi/Cepartment Raference Nama: 9030 Sempco

[Tax Exemplt? _ ¥ Tax Exsmpt ID-
Header Commants :

1 Ramit Invoices la: ‘ ‘ EXHIBIT
Accounts Payabla | _:,\'&
3300 Forest Hill Blvd 4
Suite A-323 .
West Palm Beach, FL 33406
or emafl as g pdf, File to:
apivoice@paimbeachscheals.org

{One invoice per.pdf file plaass)

Any questions regarding remiltance of invoices should bs directed to
the Accounts Payabla Manager 561-424-8701

All lnvaices are subject fo audit.

Line-8ch ltzm/Dascription Mig 1B Quantity UOM PO Prica Extended Amt Due Data }
1+ 1 Blankst Purchass Ordar for the 1.008A 740,000.00 740,000,00 08/05/2018
purchase of Elementary Scieace,
Aparoved by Board Agenda .
TL2-G22118, '
Schadula Total 740,000,040

Total PO Amount

740,000, 00

TOTAL PAGES FORTHIS PO = 1

Unagthorizad =



{f— Sempco, Incorporated ENVOICE

—.-_-'JJ P'O BDX 3262 Invoice Number: 27276

51 Lake Street Invoice Dafe:  Aug 24, 2018
Nashua, NH 03061-3262 i L — —
Phone: 1-603-889-1830 EXHIBIT
Fax: 1-603-889-1766

SCHOOL DIST. OF PALM BEACH CTY
ATTN: ACCOUNTING SERVICES / AP
3300 FOREST HILL BLVD, A-323
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-5870

; 'KINDERGARTENKIT
! _ {GRADE 1 KIT
[ ' | GRADE 2 KIT
f {GRADE 3KIT
! "GRADE 4 KIT .
585.00 | GRADE 5 KIT ; 585.40 34363040

i

' I ; !
' : :
3
)

Check/Credit Memo No: PaymenUCred t Applied

: Subtctal f 34363040 |
| Sales Tax ! :
Total lnvolce Amount ' 34383040 i

FTOTALS

mi. - 1. . n ; 3. Lo
1nankK you 10or your business!




Business Unit SDPBC

Supplier Name SEMPCO INC

Voucher 1D 02247032

Back To Vaucher Inguiry

Invoice Humber 2727p

Suppiler Location MAIN

i+ 2

EXHIBIT

Transaction Curreney Usp

L Invoice Amount 343,620,400
Detajls
Applled
Bank Payment
Bank Setls Bank Code Account Raferance ID E:IEtfness

SHARE  WELLS CHK 541554

Personafize | Find | View All | l E;' Frst +° Toft '} Last

Applied Payment

Payment Payment Voucher Paid
Voucher ID Date

Amount Currency Amount Payment Status

09/20/2013 343,630,400 USD
T,

343,630.400 Paid




Science Kits - Allocations & Delivery Confirmations
as of 2/1

EXHIBIT

have
copy of
SCHOOL Grade K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 School responses form
Acreage Pines Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 3 missing items plus back order list (need back order list) yes
Addison Mizner Elementary 2 2 2 2 & s 7 confirmed by AP
Allamanda Elementary 1 1 1 1 3 4 confirmed by AP
Banyan Creek Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 missing items from grade 2 kit yes
Barton Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 7 confirmed by AP
Beacon Cove Intermediate 0 Q 0 3 5 12 confirmed by AP
Belle Glade Elementary 1 il 1 2 3 5 Missing grade 1 kit yes
Belvedere Elementary 1 1 1 1 3 4 missing items in all grades yes
Benoist Farms Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 missing items; still taking inventory (need list)
Berkshire Elementary 3 3 2 2 5 9 confirmed by AP
Binks Forest Elementary 2 1 1 2 3 5 confirmed by AP
Boca Raton Elementary 1 q 1 1 2 3 assumed confirmed
C O Taylor-Kirklane Elem 2 3 2 3 5 9 missing items from 3 grade level kits yes
Calusa Elementary 2 2 2 2 5 10 confirmed by AP
Cholee Lake Elementary 2 2 2 3 4 9 confirmed by AP
Citrus Cove Elementary 3 2 2 2 4 7 confirmed by AP
Coral Reef Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 8 assumed confirmed
Coral Sunset Elementary 1 il 2 2 4 4 confirmed by AP
Crosspointe Elementary 1 1 1 2 3 5 confirmed by AP
Crystal Lakes Elementary 1 1 1 1 3 5 confirmed by AP
Cypress Trails Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 Missing items from several grade levels; also has back ordered list yes
D D Eisenhower Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 2 missing items from all grade level kits yes
Del Prado Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 missing items from Grade 5 kits yes
Diamond View Elementary 1 1 1 2 3 6 missing items in all grades ves
Discovery Key Elem 2 1 2 2 4 6 missing items from one third grade kit & items from Grade 5 yes
Dr Mary McLeod Bethune Elem |1 1 1 1 2 3 assumed confirmed
Egret Lake Elementary 1 1 1 1 3 4 assumed confirmed
Elbridge Gale Elementary 2 2 2 2 5 8 confirmed by AP
Equestrian Trails Elementary 2 2 2 1 5 6 confirmed by AP
Everglades Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 8 confirmed by AP
Farest Hill Elementary 2 2 1 2 4 7 confirmed by AP
Forest Park Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 confirmed by AP
Freedom Shores Elementary 1 1 1 2 3 5 confirmed by AP
Frontier Elem 1 1 1 1 2 5 confirmed by AP
Galaxy Elementary 1 1 2 2 3 4 confirmed by AP
Glade View Elementary 1 1 & g, 2 c) confirmed by AP
Golden Grove Comm Elementary |1 1 1 1 3 5 confirmed by AP
Gave Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 3 missing items from K kit yes
Grassy Waters Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 7 confirmed by AP
Greenacres Elementary 1 2 1 75 3 6 received, still taking inventory
Grove Park Elementary 1 1 2 1 2 3 assumed confirmed
Hagen Road Elementary 2 2 3 2 3 5 confirmed by AP
Hammock Pointe Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 8 confirmed by AP
Heritage Elementary 2 1 1 2 3 7 missing items in one K kit, grade 1 kit, & grade 3 kit yes
1 1 i 2 3 5

Hidden Oaks Elementary

confirmed by AP




Highland Elementary

received, still taking inventory

HL Johnson Elementary

received, still taking inventory

Hope-Centennial Elementary Sch

confirmed by AP

Sunrise Park Elem

confirmad by AP

2 2 2 3 5 5
2 2 1 1 3 5
1 1 1 1 3 5
indian Pines Elementary 1 1 1 2 2 5 missing back order listed items ves
JC Mitcheil Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 assumed confirmed
Jerry Thamas Elementary 2 1 1 2 3 6 confirmed by AP
lupiter Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 confirmed by AP
fupiter Farms Elementary 1 2 1 1 3 4 confirmed by AP
KE Cunningham-Canal Point Elem j1 1 1 1 2 2 confirmed by AP
Lake Park Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 3 assumed confirmed
Lzntana Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 assumed confirmed
Liberty Park Elementary 2 2 2 2 5 7 received, still taking inventory
Lighthouse Elementary 3 3 3 0 0 0 missing items from most kits yes
Limestone Creek Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 confirmed by AP
Lincoln Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 3 confirmad by AP
Loxahgichee Groves Elementary |1 1 1 1 2 4 missing 3 items from grade § kits ves
Manatee Community Elem 2 3 2 3 5 9 confirmed by AP
Marsh Pointe Elementary 2 1 2 2 3 7 confirmed by AP
Meadow Park Elementary 1 2 1 1 2 5 confirmed by AP
Melaleuca Flemeritary 1 1 2 2 4 7 missing several iterns in all grade level kits yes
Morikami Park Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 & confirmed by AP
New Horizons Elementary 1 1 1 2 3 5 confirmed by IM contact
Morth Grade Elementary 1 2 1 i 3 5 confirmed by AP
Northboro Elementary 3 1 1 1 2 4 missing several items from Gr. 2 kit ves
Narthmare Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 confirmed by AP
Orchard View Community Elem {1 1 1 1 2 3 missing items; still taking inventory (need final iist) some
Pahokee Elementary 1 1 i 1 2 4 assumed confirmed
Palm Beach Gardens Elementary |2 2 1 1 3 5 rissing one Grade 4 Box 1
Palim Beach Public i i 1 1 2 4 confirmed by AP
Palm Springs Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 5 received, still taking inventary
Palmetto Elementary 1 i3 1 1 3 4 assumed confirmed
Panther Run Flementary |2 2 2 2 3 5] missing items in several grades plus back ordered items listed yes
Pierce Hammock Hementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 iissing items from Grade 5 kits yes
Pine Grove Elementary . . 1 1 1 1 2 3 missing items {need list)
Pine Jog Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 confirmed by AP
Pioneer Park Elementary 1 1 1 1 i 3 confirmed by AP
Pleasant City Elementary |1 1 1 1 2 4 confirmed by AP
Plumosa School of the Arts 1 1 1 i 3 3 assumed confirmed
Poinciana Elementary 1 1 1 i 3 5 Missing items from several grade levels yes
Rolling Green Elementary 2 2 1 1 3 5 confirmed by AP
Rogsevelt Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 3 confirmed by AP
Rosenwrald Elementary - 1 1 1 1 2 2 missing items from multiple kits yes
Royal Palwi Beach Elemn 2 2 1 1 2 4 missing items from several grade leveis yes
5 D Spady Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 3 missing items from several kits yes
Sandpiper Shores Elementary 2 1 2 2 4 7 confirmed by AP
Seminole Trails Elementary 1 1 1 1 E 5 confirmed by AP
South Grade Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 7 confirmed by AP
South Olive Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 confirmed by AP
Starlight Cove Elementary 1 1 1 2 3 & missing one Grade 3 box yes
2 2 2 2 4 8




Sunset Palms Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 confirmed by AP

The Conservatory School at NPB |2 1 2 1 2 6 confirmed by AP

Timber Trace Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 7 missing items from both K kits yes
U B Kinsey-Palmview Elementary |1 1 1 1 3 4 assumed confirmed

Verde Elementary 2 2 3 2 5 9 confirmed by AP

Village Academy 1 1 1 1 1 2 assumed confirmed

Washington Elementary g} 1 1 1 1 2 assumed confirmed

Waters Edge Comm Elementary |2 i 2 2 4 5 confirmed by AP

Wellington Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 T Missing many boxes from GRADE 5 sets Yes
West Gate Elementary 2 2 2 2 3 6 confirmed by AP

West Riviera Elementary X 1 1 1 2 4 confirmed by AP

Westward Elementary 1 1 1 1 2 4 Missing many items from all grade levels- several stated as back ordered Yes
Whispering Pines Elementary 2 2 2 ik 3 7 confirmed by AP

Wynnehrook Elementary 2 2 2 2 4 7 confirmed by AP

Total number of Kits 162 157 155 167 325 576

Costperkit $ 21289 §$ 25172 § 350.04 $ 207.04 §
Total Cost by Grade $34,488.18 $39,520.04 $54,256.20 $34,575.68 $115,381.50

355.02

S 478.84
$275,811.84 \

received extra of Box 2



TANYA Lawson <tanjg

Explanation of the Make up of the Science Kits
1 message

Diana Fedderman <Diana.Fedderman@palmbeachschools.org> Mon, Mar 4, 2019 at 3:57 PM
To: TANYA Lawson <tanya.lawson@palmbeachschools.org>

The contract for the science kits is for five years. The kits contain both consumable (e.g., soil) and non-consumable items
{e.g., flashlights, mini-race cars); however, the bulk of the kits are non-consumable items, thus the bulk of the funds are
spent the first year. For the remaining four years of the contract, Sempco is to replace the consumable items of the kits.

Diana Fedderman

Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning
School District of Palm Beach County

3300 Forest Hill Blvd. Suite C223

West Palm Beach, FI 33406

Office: 561-357-5989

Cell: 561-951-8326

@DianaFedderman

QEE(IE:; CERTIFED
fis.  Educator

Go g forfatuation
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December 21, 2018

Ro Dong-Sup VIA EMAIL AND US CERTIFIED MAIL #7007 1490 0001 6833 3888
Sempco, Inc.
51 Lake Street

Nashua, NH 03060
Subject: Notice of Termination for Default

Dear Mr. Dong-Sup:

Based upon Sempco, Inc.’s (“Sempco”) failure to timely deliver the elementary science kits in accordance with the
Terms & Conditions of School District of Palm Beach County Bid No. 15C-5K (the “Bid"), this Natice of Termination
for Default is being provided to you.

Specifically, the Bid required Sempco to deliver all of the science kits within forty-five (45) days of the August 6, 2018
issuance of the Purchase Order, which calculates to September 20, 2018. As of this date, only 72 of the 109 schools
have received their science kits. Notwithstanding numerous notices of ncn-compliance with terms of the Bid and
the courtesy extensions of time that were granted by District staff as set forth in emails attached as Exhibit “A”,
Sempco failed te meet the November 15, 2018, and subsequent November 30, 2018, delivery deadlines.

Accordingly, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Bid, the School District hereby provides notice to Sempco
that it is recommending termination of the contract and that the School Board will consider this recommendation
atitsJanuary 23, 201S, meeting. At that same meeting, the School Board will also consider whether Sempco should
be suspended from doing business with the School Board. It is staff’s recommendation that Sempco be suspended
from doing business with the School Board for a period of twelve months.

Additionally, it has come to our attention that some of the contents of some of the kits which have actually been
delivered are substandard and non-conforming in quality. Therefore, demand is hereby made for Sempco to

immediately repay all funds which have been paid to Sempco to date.

The School District hereby reserves all rights it has against Sempco with respect to this matter.

Sincerely,

D 1l

Donald E. Fennoy Il, Ed.D
Superintendent of Schools

c:  Darci Garbacz, Director, Purchasing Department
Blair LittleJohn, Deputy General Counsel

Attachments

The School District of Palm Beach County

A Top-Rated District by the Florida Department of Education Since 2005 \
An Equal Education Opportunity Provider and Employer 9\



1/24{2019 BoardDocs® Pro

Jenda Item Details

Meeting Jan 23, 2019 - 7. REGULAR BOARD MEETING at 5 p.m. in the Board Room
Category 14a, Consent Agenda - Purchasing Items (FMPA/FMPF/FMPO)

Subject FMPA4 Termination of Bid 19C-5K

Type Action (Consent)

Recommended Action I recommend the Board approve the termination of Bid 19C-5K awarded on July 18, 2018, and
consider whether Sempco, Inc., the bid awarded vendor, should be suspended from doing
business with the School Board for a pericd of twelve months,

DESCRIPTION:
Approve the request for termination of Bid 19C-5K and consider whether Sempco, Inc., the bid awarded vendor, should

be suspended from doing business with the School Board for a period of twelve months,

This request for approval of termination is based upen Sempco, Inc.'s failure to deliver, in a timely manner, elementary
science kits in accordance with the Terms & Conditions of School District of Palm Beach County Bid No. 19C-5X,

Specifically, the Bid required Sempco to deliver all of the science kits within forty-five (45) days of the August 6, 2018
issuance of the Purchase Order, which calculates to September 20, 2018. As of this date, only 72 of the 109 schools have
received their science kits. Notwithstanding numerous notices of non-compliance with terms of the Bid and the courtesy
extensions of time that were granted by District staff, as set forth in emails attached as Exhibit "A", Sempco failed to
meet the November 15, 2018, and subsequent November 30, 2018, delivery deadlines.

l wotice was provided to Sempco, Inc., via certified letter on December 21, 2018, that recommendation of termination of
the contract would be presented to Board on January 23, 2019; the School Board would also consider, during that
January 23" meeting, whether Sempco, Inc. should be suspended from doing business with the School Board for a

period of twelve months.

CONTACTS:
Keith Oswald, Deputy Superintendent/Chief of Schools (keith.oswald@palmbeachschools.org)

Michael J. Burke, Chief Financial Officer {mike.burke@palmbeachschools.org)

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The financial impact to the District is unknown at this time.

Strateglc Themes (choose all that apply):
o 1. Effective and relevant instruction to meet the neads of all students.

o 2. Positive and Supportive School Climate
o1 3. Talent Development
X 4. High-Performance Culture

Long-Term Qutcomes (choose all that applg):
o 1. Increase reading on grade level by 3" grade,
o 2. Ensure high school readiness.

o 3. Increase the high school graduation rate.

o 4, Foster Post-graduate success,

L
sf Beneficial Interest - Sempco, Inc..pdf (55 KB) j f' 19C-5K Bid.pdf (2,160 KB)
I3

19C-5K Tab.pdf (405 KB) f ' FMPA1 7.18.18.pdf (41 KB) }l g Email Correspondence.pdf (1,024 KE}) E

] j
2/\ 172

https:/iwww.boarddocs.com/fMfl/palmbeach/Board.nsf/Public



EXHIBIT

il

T J

NOBODY'S PERFECT
PBCPS

Every order is carefully inspected. However, occasicnally a less-than-perfect piece of equipment is shipped, or an item is

missing. If there is a problem with your order and you report as soon as possible, we will correct it, Please fill out this
form and mail, fax or email attach It to;

Sempco, Inc., Attn: Customer Service, 51 Lake Street, Nashua, NH 03060-3262
Fax # 603-889-1766
Phone #603-889-1830
Email — Alyssa@sempcoine.com

Please fill in lhe following information and then list specific natura of problem(s) with equipment item(s) enclosed. Please
note: FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION MAY DELAY YOUR REPLACEMENT ORDER.

Your school name: _ &F‘ ‘C G‘ Q d C ﬂ @qf\{:‘mm V\/{
Your name: N‘ : PYC‘C l \ C 8& l‘m r\ fi/ \J
Your phang number (area code): _Fl £ [ f‘fé Vj ‘ ‘-\_D) q 02

Date lhis form being filled aut (f) | \ \O‘l /
Y Yes N

____No

Is this your first request to Sempeo, Inc. ta have this prablem corrected?

PLEASE FILL OUT THE SHIPPING LABEL AT 30TTOM OF THIS FORM BEFORE CONTINUING.

Below; llst specific problam(s). Rafar ta packing lists for rames or dascriptions of itams

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANTITY STATEMENT OF PROBLEM

lat orado K™ l vever eoced

Plant shipping information (Do not write in this box). FOR PLANT USE ONLY

THIS IS YOUR SHIPPING LABEL. PLEASE FILL IT QUT CAREFULLY. PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT,

“*THIS SHIPMENT IS A NO-CHARGE REPLACEMENT Sl‘{P}VIENT“

sonoo_EUE,_GlOCE, Elenenidy
arevmon_ ML ARG Qunnner

avoress__JO0) ) M ‘/\(\[ € L— ;
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: bCHC}/ G[Od@ 3 =P 53)4‘%’0

7

, Do /-5




NOBODY'S PERFECT

Every order s carefully inspeoted, However, occasionally # less-than-perfect piece of equipment Is shipped, of an ke la
miseing. If there Is a problem with your order and you report 98 soen as pogsible, we will correct it, Please fill out this
form snd mall, fax or emall attach I te;

Sempco, Inc., Attn: Customer Servics, 51 Lake Street, Nashua, NH 03080-3262
Frx # 603-889-1766
Phone #603-889-1830
Email — Alyssa@sempcolne.com

Plaase flll in the following Information and then llst speclfic nature of problem(s) with equipment item(s) enclosed. Pleasa
note: FAILURE TO PRDVIIﬁ(}J(C))MPLETE INFORMATION MAY DELAY YOUR REPLACEMENT ORDER.

Your school name; *&?\‘ rd”ﬁww r;\ﬁéﬁ@.
Your name: ﬂ&h\f/‘w\‘ SCL}‘ILCH- o

Yolr phone number (area coda); 5 \_D \ - 30\'\ - 35 L'I _]
Date this form being filed out \'2..,! 2A \_l 2

Is this your first request to Sempco, Inc. to have this problem corrected? __A’es ___No

PLEASE FILL GUT THE SHIPPING LABEL AT BOTTOM OF THIS FORM BEFORE CONTINUING.

Balow, Hst speclfic prablem(s). Refer to packing lists for namas o descriplions of ltems

Ta
)

BESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANTITY STATEMENT OF PRDBLE\:}L'

(p “Hint Brus

Ao kig |
Pear Conrtor I Pipeds L sck

Binaelog (o
S in {o Lihben

¥

o it o

Plant shlpping Informatlon (Do not write in this box). FOR PLANT USE QONLY.

THIS 1S YOUR SHIPPING LABEL. PLEASE FILL IT QUT CAREFULLY. PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT.

HTHIS SHIPMENT 1S A NO-CHARGE REPLACEMENT SHIPMENT*

SCHoOL, (\ \\%Yd O. Tow \oe.

ATTENTION: pﬁh\f‘_fq S@ hgdr‘(‘ :

ADDRESS: \‘\(LDD Qllf\d‘-{ LOU'\Q %@B@%

GITY, STATE, 2iP o, 0N, @pﬂxnﬁf\ L SBLIOL,: {]

. -‘ll'.:"'

i




NGBODY'S PERFECT
PBCPS

Every orcler Is carefully inspocied. However, occasicnally a laas-than-perfuct plece of equlpment s shippad, or an ltem Is
missing, Ifthera is a prablam with your order and you report a8 soon as possible, wa wlll sorrect It. Pleage fill out Ihls
form and mill, fax or emall sttach It to;

Senpoo, Inc., Attn: Customer Servies, 51 Lake Street, Nashua, NH 03060-3262
Fax # 643-889-1766
Plioue #603-389-1830
Eniail ~ Alyssa@sempeoine,com

tease Al In the followlng Information and then llst specific naturs of proflam(s) with aquipment fom(s) enclosed, Pleass

note: FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION MAY DELAY YOUR REPLACEMENT QRDER.
Your school name; 1 M .

Yaut name: %ﬂN\MM\ OLA/L«VU\-Q..
Your phone number (area code): '5(9 l 5? %?;ﬁ S"O, (4] ’
Date this form being fiited out { 58,! lsz -

_\Aes e NO

I this your firat request to Bempco, Ino, to have this problem comactod?
PLEASE FILL OUT THE S8HIPPING LAREL AT BOTTOM OF THIS FORM BEFORE CONTINUING.

Balows list spacific problem{s). Refer i packing llata for names or dasoriplong of Hems

Mere.

paer

DESGRIPTION QF ITEM QUANTITY STATEMENT OK PROBQEM
headis 1.2 ity vag.
Noifpls s, / RS
‘}%‘IP‘?’I"%}/M ad) Lt ot ;f Ty
f
Lot Guld et i ; 4
klrAntals, and f 2137 )

Plant shipplng Inforzatien (Do not write in this box). FOR PLANT USE OWLY

THIS IS YOUR SHIPPING LAREL. PLEASE FilL, T QUT CAREFULLY, PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT.

MIHIS SHIPMENT 15 A NO-GHARGE REPLAGEMENT SHIPMENT*

SCHOOL_&MAEM Epon s

arrenmion. 20 EYAAL %M‘@l/lc,&"wﬁ:«a Al -

sooress: B{TD AN QACIUN Y. ol

OITY, STATE, 21p CODE: IM{ o Pl ook ; H ’5% %)S‘
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NOBODY'S PERFECT

Every order Is narafully Inspocted. However, ocoaslonally a less-than-perfect plece of aquipmant ks shippad, ar an item Is
missing. [fihere fs a problem with your order and you report 8s seon as posstble, wa will correct B, Plaase 1l out this
form and mall, fax or amail aitach It 1o! .

Bempeo, Ine., Attn: Customer Servica, 51 Luke Street, Nashua, NH 03060-3262
Tux # 60:3-889-1766
Phone #603-889-1830
Emnil ~ Alyssa@sempenine oom

Pleese flll in the foltowing Information and then list spevific nature of problem(s) with equipment tam{s) enclosed. Please
agte; FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION MAY DELAY YOUR REPLACEMENT ORDER.

Your school nams; B e ‘ U‘Cﬁ&ﬁﬂ#’t E’ff? wigwn ”{”W\f""f'
Mr, Gene Fold ’
Your name:; i gune | = iren b,
Your phore number {area cede): ﬂ)—@/ = 8—3 8 "“5 C? oo
Pata this form baing filled out 3/ T (/ Za 9
13 this your flrst requiest ta Sempco, Ino. to have this problem comastsd? _>_<_ Yes ___No

PLEASE FILL OUTTHE SHIPPING LABEL AT BOTTOM OF TH!S FORM BEFORE CONTINUING,

Bolow; llsf spediic problam(s), Refer lo packing fiste for names or descriptions of tems

RESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANTITY STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
(1ol G (Ml fa:ﬁ Tm? 6 “M?%'M; Teng
White, Box challe {‘rz)/ba-x 3 Mig9sna, TTems

Plant shipplng informatlon (Do nobwille In i box). FOR PLANT USE ONLY

THIS |8 YOUR SHIPPING LABEL, PLEASE FILL [T OUT CAREFULLY, FLEABE TYPE OR PRINT.

“THIS SHIPMENT IS A NG-CHARGE REPIACEMENT SHIBMENT*
BCHOOL, __ Bela}e@)ﬂ@r-c 'Ei ‘{-Mﬂﬂ‘{’ﬂnr‘\f
arTeNTION,_ BT, WW / /ﬁf“f*% Serence.,
pooress:. 2000 Forker Ave, — 4 iai ... &

e

) L e /,
CITY, STATE, 2P conte_( ALt Falm Poeoch , ‘7?"-'“2—. A3uny




NOBGDY'S PERFECT

Every order ls carefully inspected, However, occaslonally s lass-than-perfect plece of equlpment is shipped, or an ltem Is
missing, If there [s a problem with your order and you Jeport #s scon ps possible, we will correct It Please fili out this
form and mall, fax or emall attach It to:

Sempeo, Ing, Atth: Customer Service, 51 Lake Street, Nashua, NH 03080-3262
Fax # 603-889-1766
Phone #603-889-1830
Email - Alyssa@sempcoine.com

Pleasa flll in the fallowing information and then st speaific naturs of problem(s) with equipment tem(s) enclosed. Please
naote: FAILURE TO PROVI@;: COMPLETE INFORMATION MAY DELAY YOUR REPLACEMENT ORDER,

eldodery

Your school name:

Your name;

Your phona numbar (area code):

Date this form being filled out

" s this your first request to Sempea, Ine, lo have this problem corrected? ___ Yes __ No

PLEASE FILL OUT THE SHIPPING LABEL AT BOTTOM OF THIS FORM BEFORE CONTINUING.

Belowy, iist spacific problam(s). Refar ta pagking lists for names or deserlptions of fems

DESQRIPTIO OF ITEM QUANTITY STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
rm\rmm\ e b 4 :&e}m of ¢ [y ssli\j
Weedthe?” Ghafron LL MMLSS WG
W iseads Y gebs of 280 Missinyg
@%\ 3 L‘l‘ SE’\’S . M \3.3 i‘(\.q

’ 3 ~
F&LS“ENJ M SQA'S Mfs‘jw\j\

Plant shipping information {Do nol weile In this box), FOR PLANT USE ONLY

THIS 13 YOUR SHIPPING LABEL, PLEASE FILL T OUT CAREFULLY. PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT.

THIS SHIPMENT IS A NO-CHARGE REPLAGEMENT SHIPMENT*

SCHOOL, fge.éuem E‘«fé»f')qu‘alﬂmq !
aTTENTION: /- /@'UL{/ D7 5&4&4«,{4
AvDRESS: 202 8 Laticst Obve.

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: A ﬁe 2308




5/8/2019 School District of Palm Beach County Mail - Re: 19-0001 20+

EXHIBIT

et

Re: 19-0001 20-Day Notice

2 messages

E@s TANYA Lawson <tanya| (&/ bols.org>

cmponyahsa@aol.com <cmponyahsa@aol.com> Fri, Apr 26, 2019 at 9:56 AM

To: tanya.lawson@palmbeachschools.org

4514, 000!

| appreciate the opportunity, but no comment is needed. | wish you well.

Bill -

----- Original Message-----

From: TANYA Lawson <tanya.lawson@palmbeachschools.org=>
To: cmponyahsa <cmponyahsa@aol.com>

Sent: Fri, Apr 26, 2019 8:56 am

Subject: 19-0001 20-Day Notice

William Purtell,

In accordance with School Board Policy 1.092, a twenty (20) working day letter is being sent to you via email.
Included, is a Draft report, and If you wish to respond to the report, you may do so in writing. You will be given 20-
working days (from today) to respond. After which, with or without a written response, the Draft report will then
become Final, and will be published on the Office of Inspector General’s webpage. Note: This is public information.
You may send a written response via regular U.S. mail, inter-departmental mail delivery, or email.

The address to send written responses via U.S. Mail:

Office of Inspector General

ATT: Tanya Lawson

3300 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite C-306
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

The 20-day expiration date is: May 24, 2019

Tanya M. Lawson

Office of Inspector General
Investigator

561-434-8511

PX 48511

Disclaimer: Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records

request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.

TANYA Lawson <tanya.lawson@palmbeachschools.org> Fri, Apr 26, 2019 at 10:01 AM

To: cmponyahsa@aol.com
Thank you.

Tanya M. Lawson

Office of Inspector General
Investigator

561-434-8511

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=27e1a319b7 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1631885160607598369&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3A1631...

12



EXHIBIT

+

5, SEMPCO, INC.

51 LAKE STREET
PO BOX 3262
NASHUA, NH 03060-3262
603/889-1830 4100001
603/889-1766 fax
http://www.sempcoinc.com

From: DongSup, Ro

Owner of Sempco, Inc.
51 Lake Street
Nashua, NH 03060

To: Lung Chiu, Inspector General
Office of Inspector General
3318 Forest Hill Blvd
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Subject: Response to draft report for OIG case No. 19-0001

Dear Lung Chiu:

Following are our response ta the draft for OIG case #19-0001

Despite all our efforts the bid was open May 29" but actual purchase order
#2019003445 was sent via email to us on 8-6-18 date issued 8-1-18 for us to start to
order large amounts of materials from oversea and receive in time to build over 4500
kit boxes and ship within 45 days was not possible by any company.

We were given additional time to deliver to all the schools by mid-November even
though we’ve asked for end of November deliveries. However, 75% delivered by the end
of November and the balance of 25% were ready to be delivered to schools at our
designated warehouse in Orlando, FL but school was on vacation during that time to
deliver until after the school break to complete.

We will stand by replacing any missing materials in timely manner as we’ve already
done far many schools and we will continuously do so as we receive reports.

We were never told to stop deliveries, nor did we receive letter of result of 1/23/19
board meeting until 3/25/19.



As noted on final bid tabulation of 2018 as well as 2017 initial bids, our price to build
PBCPS kits were substantially lower than the next competitor as testified by Mr. Purteii.
As a results PBCPS realized very large savings.

We are proud of what we've been producing and supplying to many satisfied school
districts around the country. We are disappointed that PBCPS is not happy with aur
service this time around but I'm confident that PBCPS teachers and students will be
happy in the long run as we've done in 2007 to 2010 with Sempco science kit adoption.
I know all PBCPS instrisction division staffs were behind Sempco for supporting the least
expensive curriculum implementation with high quality and detail-oriented service and
instructional materials over the years. to Instructional materials. We are being unfairly
treated by PBCPS. But we are hoping to improve our relationships which we’ve work
very hard to build and we’ll be appreciated if PBCPS will be open to cooperate to make
new curriculum work for all students at PBCPS.




